                                                                    May 8, 1998

Jay T. Imperial

Councilmember

City of Rosemead

8838 E. Valley Boulevard

Post Office Box 399

Rosemead, California  91770

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-103
Dear Mr. Imperial:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May a monthly newspaper, published by the Rosemead Chamber of Commerce, include photographs and stories about members of the Rosemead City Council if the city contracts with the Chamber of Commerce to include four pages of city news and events?

CONCLUSION
If the chamber’s monthly newspaper includes photographs and stories about members of the Rosemead City Council anywhere in the newspaper, the newspaper would be a prohibited mass mailing under section 89001.

FACTS
The Rosemead Chamber of Commerce (“chamber”) sponsors and publishes a monthly newspaper delivered to every household and merchant in the city.  The City of Rosemead (“city”) contracts with the chamber to include four pages of city news and events in every edition of the monthly newspaper.  That contract totals $45,000 annually.

ANALYSIS
Section 89001 provides that “no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Regulation 18901 implements section 89001 and provides that a mailing is prohibited if all of the following apply:

  “(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

    (2) The item sent either:

         (A) Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

         (B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

    (3)(A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

         (B) Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

    (4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).” (Regulation 18901(a).)

Section 89001 prohibits a mailing that meets the criteria set out in regulation 18901.

Definition of Mass Mailing and Unsolicited Requests
Regulation 18901 only applies to a “mass mailing” as defined by the Act.  “Mass mailing” means more than 200 substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter or other inquiry, or any items that fall within the exceptions set forth in regulation 18901(b).  (Regulation 18901(a)(4).)  Thus, materials sent in response to an unsolicited request are not subject to the mass mailing prohibition.

Regulation 18901(c) provides that a person who subscribes to newspapers or other periodicals published by persons other than elected officers shall be deemed to have made unsolicited requests for materials published in those subscription publications.  (Regulation 18901(c)(4)(E).)  Pursuant to this provision, we have advised that a notice of a public hearing published in a newspaper of general circulation which is delivered to subscribers is not a mass mailing.  (Valenti Advice Letter, No. I-91-264.)  Similarly, we have advised that the mass mailing prohibition does not apply to advertisements in newspapers that are delivered to subscribers.  (Geiogue Advice Letter, No. A-91-193.)

The chamber’s monthly newspaper is delivered to every household and merchant in the city.  As such, the newspaper does not constitute a subscription publication.  Presumably, more than 200 monthly newspapers are distributed.  Accordingly, the chamber’s monthly newspaper falls within the definition of “mass mailing” for purposes of the prohibition.

Delivery
Regulation 18901 only restricts tangible items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person’s home, office, or post office box.  The chamber’s monthly newspaper is delivered to every household and merchant in the city.  Therefore, this requirement is met.

Public Moneys
Regulation 18901 specifies that a mass mailing is sent at public expense within the meaning of section 89001 if the costs of distribution are paid for with public moneys, or more than $50 in public moneys is used to pay for the costs of design, production, and printing, and such activity is done with the intent to send the item other than as permitted by the regulation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(3).)

We have advised that a mailing sent by a chamber of commerce is not sent at public expense for purposes of section 89001 merely because the chamber receives some public moneys from a public entity, unless the public entity expressly funds the production and distribution of the mailing sent by the chamber.  (Curtis Advice Letter, No. A-94-053; Warner Advice Letter, No. I-88-392.)  We have also advised that a newsletter that is circulated and produced in part with public funds must comply with section 89001.  (Battersby Advice Letter, No. A-94-303.)  Under your facts, the city expressly funds the production and distribution of four pages of the newspaper distributed by the chamber.   Therefore, if the amount of funding from the city is greater than $50 per edition, the public funding requirement is met.  (Vollbrecht Advice Letter, No. A-97-155, copy enclosed, see also Campbell Advice Letter, No. A-97-188.)

Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer
If the item features an elected officer, or includes the name, photograph, or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing, the item is subject to the restrictions of regulation 18901.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)  The inclusion in the chamber’s newspaper of an elected official affiliated with the City of Rosemead (i.e., the name or photograph of the official) would meet this requirement.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






                

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





